

No. 20-35412

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Montana

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA, TEXAS,
AND 15 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

PATRICK MORRISEY
*Attorney General of
West Virginia*

KEN PAXTON
*Attorney General
of Texas*

Lindsay S. See
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
Benjamin E. Fischer
Thomas T. Lampman
Jessica A. Lee
Assistant Solicitors General

Jeffrey C. Mateer
First Assistant Attorney General
Ryan L. Bangert
*Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General*
Kyle D. Hawkins
Solicitor General
Kathleen T. Hunker
Special Counsel

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 558-2021
Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1414
Fax: (512) 936-0545
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Enjoining Any New Oil And Gas Pipelines Nationwide Under NWP-12 Is Unjustifiably Broad Relief	3
A. This Case Is A Poor Candidate For Broad Injunctive Relief	4
B. Numerous Evidentiary And Procedural Failings Further Undercut The District Court’s Order	7
II. The District Court’s Overbroad Order Has Serious Consequences For <i>Amici</i> States And The Nation’s Economy	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Application No. OP-0003</i> , 932 N.W.2d 653 (Neb. 2019)	20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	8
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 4, 5, 13
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , 2020 WL 3403072 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2020).....	10
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Bulen</i> , 429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	16
<i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 5509753 (9th Cir. Sept. 14, 2020).....	4, 7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Cases *(continued)*

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)5

Sierra Club v. U.S Army Corps of Engineers, et al.,
No. 1:20-CV-460 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2020)15

Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)9

Skydive Arizona, Inc. v. Quattrocchi,
673 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)7

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)16, 20

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....3

United States v. Samuels,
808 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987)8

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....20

33 U.S.C. § 134115, 16

Alaska Stat. § 42.06.240(a).....20

Tex. Util. Code § 122.051.....18

Regulation

82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)1, 5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018)	6
Association of Water Quality Administrators, <i>401 Certification Survey Summary</i>	16
Electric Reliability Council of Texas, <i>Capacity Changes by Fuel Type</i>	17
Electric Reliability Council of Texas, <i>ERCOT Reserve Margin up for Summer 2020, Energy Alerts Still Possible</i>	17
Railroad Commission of Texas, <i>Utility Audit Gas Utility Tax Collected Calendar Year</i>	18
Railroad Commission of Texas, <i>Permian Basin Information</i>	18
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages</i>	17
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>New Pipeline Infrastructure Should Accommodate Expected Rise in Permian Oil Production</i>	19
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>U.S. Primary Energy Production by Major Sources: 1950-2019</i>	17
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Appalachian Basin Oil and Gas Assessments</i>	18
U.S. National Energy Technology Laboratory, <i>Additional Pipeline Capacity and Baseload Power Generation Needed to Secure Electric Grid</i>	19
